



## Ladder Capital Corp

August 4, 2016

### **Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures for the Quarterly Period Ended June 30, 2016**

We present Core Earnings, Core EPS, and After-Tax Core Return on Average Equity ("After-Tax Core ROAE"), which are non-GAAP measures, as supplemental measures of our performance. We believe Core Earnings, Core EPS and After-Tax Core ROAE assist investors in comparing our performance across reporting periods on a consistent basis by excluding non-cash expenses and unrecognized results from derivatives and Agency interest-only securities, which we believe makes comparisons across reporting periods more relevant by eliminating timing differences related to changes in the values of assets and derivatives. In addition, we use Core Earnings, Core EPS and After-Tax Core ROAE: (i) to evaluate our earnings from operations and (ii) because management believes that it may be a useful performance measure for us. Core Earnings is also used as a factor in determining the annual incentive compensation of our senior managers and other employees.

We present Undepreciated book value per share, which is a non-GAAP measure, as a supplemental measure of our financial condition. We believe Undepreciated book value per share assists investors in comparing our financial condition across reporting periods on a consistent basis by excluding accumulated depreciation on real estate, which implicitly assumes that the value of our real estate diminishes in value predictably over time, whereas real estate values have historically risen or fallen with market conditions.

We consider the Class A common shareholders of the Company and limited partners of Ladder Capital Finance Holdings LLLP other than Ladder Capital Corp ("Continuing LCFH Limited Partners") to have fundamentally equivalent interests in our pre-tax earnings and net income. Accordingly, for purposes of computing Core Earnings, Core EPS and After-Tax Core ROAE, we start with pre-tax earnings or net income and adjust for other noncontrolling interest in consolidated joint ventures but we do not adjust for amounts attributable to noncontrolling interest held by Continuing LCFH Limited Partners. Similarly, when calculating Undepreciated book value per share we include Total shareholders' equity and the noncontrolling interest held by Continuing LCFH Limited Partners, but exclude noncontrolling interest in consolidated joint ventures.

We define Core Earnings as income before taxes adjusted to exclude (i) real estate depreciation and amortization, (ii) the impact of derivative gains and losses related to the hedging of assets on our balance sheet as of the end of the specified accounting period, (iii) unrealized gains/(losses) related to our investments in Agency interest-only securities, (iv) the premium (discount) on mortgage loan financing and the related amortization of premium (discount) on mortgage loan financing recorded during the period, (v) non-cash stock-based compensation and (vi) certain one-time transactional items.

We do not designate derivatives as hedges to qualify for hedge accounting and therefore any net payments under, or fluctuations in the fair value of, our derivatives are recognized currently in our income statement. However, fluctuations in the fair value of the related assets are not included in our income statement. We consider the gain or loss on our hedging positions related to assets that we still own as of the reporting date to be "open hedging positions." While recognized for GAAP purposes, we exclude the results on the hedges from Core Earnings until the related asset is sold and the hedge position is considered "closed," whereupon they would then be included in Core Earnings in that period. These are reflected as "Adjustments for unrecognized derivative results" for purposes of computing Core Earnings for the period.

Our investments in Agency interest-only securities are recorded at fair value with changes in fair value recorded in current period earnings. We believe that excluding these specifically identified gains and losses associated with the open hedging positions adjusts for timing differences between when we recognize changes in the fair values of our assets and derivatives which we use to hedge asset values. Set forth below is an unaudited reconciliation of Net Income to After-Tax Core Earnings:

	<b>Three Months Ended June 30,</b>		<b>Six Months Ended June 30,</b>	
	<b>2016</b>	<b>2015</b>	<b>2016</b>	<b>2015</b>
	(\$ in thousands)			
Net Income	\$ 3,945	\$ 68,697	\$ (7,500)	\$ 86,659
Income tax expense (benefit)	(2,301)	5,177	(3,174)	8,282
Income (loss) before taxes	1,644	73,874	(10,674)	94,942
Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interest in consolidated joint ventures and operating partnership (GAAP) (1)	(248)	684	(16)	493
Our share of real estate depreciation, amortization and gain adjustments (2)	8,020	8,400	16,325	16,804
Adjustments for unrecognized derivative results (3)	16,124	(32,916)	55,472	(21,398)
Unrealized (gain) loss on agency IO securities	584	51	(76)	1,369
Premium (discount) on mortgage loan financing, net of amortization	(220)	(255)	(255)	1,876
Non-cash stock-based compensation	4,978	2,305	8,308	4,555
One-time transactional adjustment (4)	—	—	—	1,509
<b>Core Earnings</b>	<b>30,882</b>	<b>52,143</b>	<b>69,084</b>	<b>100,150</b>
Core estimated corporate tax benefit (expense) (5)	4,077	(2,466)	5,805	(3,155)
<b>After-Tax Core Earnings</b>	<b>\$ 34,959</b>	<b>\$ 49,677</b>	<b>\$ 74,889</b>	<b>\$ 96,995</b>

- (1) Includes \$13,411 of net income attributable to noncontrolling interest in consolidated joint ventures which are included in net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interest in operating partnership on the combined consolidated statements of income for the three and six months ended June 30, 2016.
- (2) The following is a reconciliation of GAAP depreciation and amortization to our share of real estate depreciation, amortization and gain adjustments amounts presented in the computation of Core Earnings in the preceding table:

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
	(\$ in thousands)			
Total GAAP depreciation and amortization	\$ 9,254	\$ 9,954	\$ 19,057	\$ 19,677
Less: Depreciation and amortization related to non-rental property fixed assets	(52)	(46)	(57)	(51)
Less: Non-controlling interests' share of consolidated depreciation and amortization	(532)	(735)	(1,205)	(1,480)
Our share of real estate depreciation and amortization	8,670	9,173	17,795	18,146
Realized gain from accumulated depreciation and amortization on real estate sold (see below)	(657)	(778)	(1,481)	(1,351)
Less: Non-controlling interests' share of accumulated depreciation and amortization on real estate sold	7	5	11	9
Our share of accumulated depreciation and amortization on real estate sold	(650)	(773)	(1,470)	(1,342)
<b>Our share of real estate depreciation and amortization and gain adjustments</b>	<b>\$ 8,020</b>	<b>\$ 8,400</b>	<b>\$ 16,325</b>	<b>\$ 16,804</b>

GAAP gains/losses on sales of real estate include the effects of previously recognized real estate depreciation and amortization. For purposes of Core Earnings, real estate depreciation and amortization are eliminated and, accordingly, the resultant gain/losses must also be adjusted. Following is a reconciliation of the related consolidated GAAP amounts to the amounts reflected in Core Earnings.

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
GAAP realized gain on sale of real estate, net	\$ 4,873	\$ 7,278	\$ 10,968	\$ 14,940
Less: Realized gain from accumulated depreciation and amortization on real estate sold	(650)	(773)	(1,470)	(1,342)
<b>Adjusted gain/loss on sale of real estate for purposes of Core Earnings</b>	<b>\$ 4,223</b>	<b>\$ 6,505</b>	<b>\$ 9,498</b>	<b>\$ 13,598</b>

- (3) The following is a reconciliation of GAAP net results from derivative transactions to our hedging unrecognized result presented in the computation of Core Earnings in the preceding table:

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
	(\$ in thousands)			
Net results from derivative transactions	\$ (24,642)	\$ 26,787	\$ (75,504)	\$ (12,352)
Less: Hedging interest expense	\$ 7,163	\$ 6,523	\$ 14,584	\$ 13,859
Less: Hedging realized result	1,355	(394)	5,448	19,891
<b>Hedging unrecognized result</b>	<b>\$ (16,124)</b>	<b>\$ 32,916</b>	<b>\$ (55,472)</b>	<b>\$ 21,398</b>

- (4) One-time transactional adjustment for costs related to restructuring the Company for REIT related operations. All costs were expensed and accrued for in the period incurred.
- (5) Core estimated corporate tax benefit (expense) based on effective tax rate applied to Core Earnings generated by the activity within our taxable REIT subsidiary.

Core EPS is defined as After-Tax Core Earnings divided by the Adjusted weighted average shares outstanding (diluted) during the period. The Adjusted weighted average shares outstanding (diluted) is defined as the GAAP weighted average shares outstanding (diluted), adjusted for shares issuable upon conversion of all Class B shares, if excluded from the GAAP measure because they would have an anti-dilutive effect. The inclusion of shares issuable upon conversion of Class B shares is consistent with the inclusion of income attributable to noncontrolling interest in operating partnership in Core Earnings and After-Tax Core Earnings.

Set forth below is an unaudited reconciliation of Weighted average shares outstanding (diluted) to Adjusted weighted average shares outstanding (diluted):

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
	(in thousands)			
Weighted average shares outstanding (diluted)	61,977	50,930	60,383	98,149
Weighted average shares issuable to converted Class B shareholders	46,446	46,681	46,895	(528)
<b>Adjusted weighted average shares outstanding (diluted)</b>	<b>108,423</b>	<b>97,611</b>	<b>107,278</b>	<b>97,621</b>

Set forth below is an unaudited computation of Core EPS:

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
	(\$ in thousands, except per share data)			
After-Tax Core Earnings	\$ 34,958	\$ 49,677	\$ 74,889	\$ 96,994
Adjusted weighted average shares outstanding (diluted)	108,423	97,611	107,278	97,621
<b>Core EPS</b>	<b>\$ 0.32</b>	<b>\$ 0.51</b>	<b>\$ 0.70</b>	<b>\$ 0.99</b>

After-Tax Core ROAE is presented on an annualized basis and is defined as After-Tax Core Earnings divided by the average Total shareholders' equity and Noncontrolling interest in operating partnership during the period. The inclusion of Noncontrolling interest in operating partnership is consistent with the inclusion of income attributable to noncontrolling interest in operating partnership in After-Tax Core Earnings. Set forth below is an unaudited computation of After-Tax Core ROAE:

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
	(\$ in thousands)			
After-Tax Core Earnings	\$ 34,958	\$ 49,677	\$ 74,889	\$ 96,994
Average shareholders' equity and NCI in operating partnership	1,478,170	1,504,793	1,480,645	1,502,231
<b>After-Tax Core ROAE</b>	<b>9.5%</b>	<b>13.2%</b>	<b>10.1%</b>	<b>12.9%</b>

We define Undepreciated book value per share as the sum of Total shareholders' equity, Noncontrolling interest in operating partnership, and Our share of accumulated real estate depreciation and amortization, divided by the total Class A and Class B shares outstanding. Set forth below is an unaudited reconciliation of Total shareholders' equity to Undepreciated book value, and an unaudited computation of Undepreciated book value per share:

	<b>June 30, 2016</b>	<b>December 31, 2015</b>
	(\$ in thousands, except per share data)	
Total shareholders' equity	\$ 851,105	\$ 828,215
Noncontrolling interest in operating partnership	629,408	657,380
Our share of accumulated real estate depreciation and amortization (1)	93,435	76,473
Undepreciated book value	1,573,948	1,562,068
Class A and Class B shares outstanding	109,589	99,266
<b>Undepreciated book value per share</b>	<b>\$ 14.36</b>	<b>\$ 15.74</b>

(1) The following is a reconciliation of GAAP Accumulated real estate depreciation and amortization to Our share of accumulated real estate depreciation and amortization presented in the computation of Undepreciated book value per share in the preceding table.

	<b>June 30, 2016</b>	<b>December 31, 2015</b>
	(\$ in thousands)	
GAAP Accumulated real estate depreciation and amortization	\$ 101,283	\$ 83,056
Less: Noncontrolling interests' share of accumulated real estate depreciation and amortization	(7,848)	(6,583)
<b>Our share of accumulated real estate depreciation and amortization</b>	<b>\$ 93,435</b>	<b>\$ 76,473</b>

Our non-GAAP measures, including Core Earnings, Core EPS, After-Tax Core ROAE and Undepreciated book value per share have limitations as analytical tools. Some of these limitations are:

- Core Earnings, Core EPS and After-Tax Core ROAE do not reflect the impact of certain cash charges resulting from matters we consider not to be indicative of our ongoing operations and are not necessarily indicative of cash necessary to fund cash needs;
- Core EPS and After-Tax Core ROAE are based on a non-GAAP estimate of Ladder's effective tax rate, including the impact of UBT and the impact of Ladder's election to be taxed as a REIT effective January 1, 2015, assuming the conversion of all shares of Class B common stock into shares of Class A common stock. Ladder's actual tax rate may differ materially from this estimate;
- Undepreciated book value per share excludes accumulated real estate depreciation and amortization and may not reflect an accurate measure of the value of our real estate; and
- other companies in our industry may calculate non-GAAP measures differently than we do, limiting their usefulness as comparative measures.

Because of these limitations, our non-GAAP measures should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for net income (loss) attributable to shareholders, earnings per share or book value per share, or any other performance measures calculated in accordance with GAAP. Our non-GAAP measures should not be considered an alternative to cash flows from operations as a measure of our liquidity. Undepreciated book value per share should not be considered a measure of the value of our assets upon an orderly liquidation of the Company.

In the future, we may incur gains and losses that are the same as or similar to some of the adjustments in this presentation. Our presentation of non-GAAP measures should not be construed as an inference that our future results will be unaffected by unusual or non-recurring items.

*Income from sales of securitized loans, net of hedging*

We present income from sales of securitized loans, net of hedging, a non-GAAP measure, as a supplemental measure of the performance of our loan securitization business. Income from sales of securitized loans, net is a key component of our results. Since our loans sold into securitizations to date are comprised of long-term fixed-rate loans, the result of hedging those exposures prior to securitization represents a substantial portion of our interest rate hedging. Therefore, we view these two components of our profitability together when assessing the performance of this business activity and find it a meaningful measure of the Company's performance as a whole. When evaluating the performance of our sale of loans into securitization business, we generally consider the income from sales of securitized loans, net, in conjunction with other income statement items that are directly related to such securitization transactions, including portions of the realized net result from derivative transactions that are specifically related to hedges on the securitized or sold loans, which we reflect as hedge gain/(loss) related to loans securitized, a non-GAAP measure, in the table below.

Set forth below is an unaudited reconciliation of income from sale of securitized loans, net to income from sale of loans, net as reported in our combined consolidated financial statements included herein and an unaudited reconciliation of hedge gain/(loss) relating to loans securitized to net results from derivative transactions as reported in our combined consolidated financial statements included herein (\$ in thousands except for number of loans and securitizations):

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2016(1)	2015	2016	2015
Number of loans	—	45	26	90
Face amount of loans sold into securitizations	\$ —	\$ 486,882	\$ 249,156	\$ 1,121,320
Number of securitizations	—	2	2	4
Income from sales of securitized loans, net (2)	\$ —	\$ 14,524	\$ 7,545	\$ 44,551
Hedge gain/(loss) related to loans securitized (3)	—	8,101	(3,808)	(4,675)
<b>Income from sales of securitized loans, net of hedging</b>	<b>\$ —</b>	<b>\$ 22,625</b>	<b>\$ 3,737</b>	<b>\$ 39,876</b>

- (1) There were no securitization transactions completed in the three months ended June 30, 2016.
- (2) The following is a reconciliation of the non-GAAP measure of income from sales of securitized loans, net to income from sale of loans, net, which is the closest GAAP measure, as reported in our combined consolidated financial statements included herein (\$ in thousands):

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Income from sales of loans (non-securitized), net	\$ 2,795	\$ —	\$ 3,080	\$ —
Income from sales of securitized loans, net	—	14,524	7,545	44,551
<b>Income from sales of loans, net</b>	<b>\$ 2,795</b>	<b>\$ 14,524</b>	<b>\$ 10,625</b>	<b>\$ 44,551</b>

- (3) The following is a reconciliation of the non-GAAP measure of hedge gain/(loss) related to loans securitized to net results from derivative transactions, which is the closest GAAP measure, as reported in our combined consolidated financial statements included herein (\$ in thousands):

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Hedge gain/(loss) related to lending and securities positions	\$ (23,872)	\$ 18,686	\$ (70,641)	\$ (7,677)
Hedge gain/(loss) related to loans (non-securitized)	(770)	—	(1,055)	—
Hedge gain/(loss) related to loans securitized	—	8,101	(3,808)	(4,675)
<b>Net results from derivative transactions</b>	<b>\$ (24,642)</b>	<b>\$ 26,787</b>	<b>\$ (75,504)</b>	<b>\$ (12,352)</b>

### Cost of funds

We present cost of funds, which is a non-GAAP measure, as a supplemental measure of the Company's cost of debt financing. We define cost of funds as interest expense as reported on our combined consolidated statements of income adjusted to include the net interest expense component resulting from our hedging activities, which is currently included in net results from derivative transactions on our combined consolidated statements of income. Interest income, net of cost of funds, which is a non-GAAP measure, is defined as interest income, less cost of funds.

Set forth below is an unaudited reconciliation of interest expense to cost of funds (\$ in thousands):

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Interest expense	\$ (28,402)	\$ (27,487)	\$ (57,938)	\$ (54,311)
Net interest expense component of hedging activities (1)	(7,163)	(6,523)	(14,584)	(13,859)
<b>Cost of funds</b>	<b>\$ (35,565)</b>	<b>\$ (34,010)</b>	<b>\$ (72,522)</b>	<b>\$ (68,170)</b>
Interest income	\$ 55,766	\$ 59,239	\$ 115,366	\$ 115,622
Cost of funds	(35,565)	(34,010)	(72,522)	(68,170)
<b>Interest income, net of cost of funds</b>	<b>\$ 20,201</b>	<b>\$ 25,229</b>	<b>\$ 42,844</b>	<b>\$ 47,452</b>

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
(1) Net result from derivative transactions	\$ (24,642)	\$ 26,787	\$ (75,504)	\$ (12,352)
Less: Hedging realized result				
Securitization	—	(8,101)	3,808	4,675
Loan activity	770		1,055	
Security sales	585	7,707	585	15,216
Total Hedging realized result	1,355	(394)	5,448	19,891
Less: Hedging unrecognized result	16,124	(32,916)	55,472	(21,398)
<b>Net interest expense component of hedging activities</b>	<b>\$ (7,163)</b>	<b>\$ (6,523)</b>	<b>\$ (14,584)</b>	<b>\$ (13,859)</b>

### Net Revenues

We present Net Revenues, which is a non-GAAP measure, as a supplemental measure of the Company's performance, excluding operating expenses. We define Net Revenues as net interest income after provision for loan losses and total other income, which are both disclosed on the Company's combined consolidated statements of income. We present interest income on investments, net and income from sales of loans, net as a percent of Net Revenues to determine the impact of the net interest from our investments and the securitization activity on our Net Revenues (\$ in thousands).

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Net interest income after provision for loan losses	\$ 27,214	\$ 31,602	\$ 57,128	\$ 61,011
Total other income (expense)	11,835	86,452	4,765	121,489
<b>Net Revenues</b>	<b>\$ 39,049</b>	<b>\$ 118,054</b>	<b>\$ 61,893</b>	<b>\$ 182,500</b>

### Core gain on sale of loans

We present core gain on sale of loans, which is a non-GAAP measure, as a supplemental measure of the Company's performance. We define core gain on sale of loans as income from sales of loans net of the realized hedging result related to the hedging of loans sold. We believe core gain on sale of loans assists investors in comparing our performance across reporting periods on a consistent basis by eliminating timing differences related to changes in values of assets and derivatives.

Set forth below is an unaudited reconciliation of GAAP sale of loans, net to core gain on sale of loans:

	Q1 2016	Q2 2016	YTD 2016
GAAP - Sale of loans, net	\$ 7,830	\$ 2,795	\$ 10,625
Hedging Realized Result - Securitization and Loan activity	(285)	(770)	(1,055)
<b>Core Gain on Sale of Loans</b>	<b>\$ 7,545</b>	<b>\$ 2,025</b>	<b>\$ 9,570</b>

### Core gain on sale of securities

We present core gain on sale of securities, which is a non-GAAP measure, as a supplemental measure of the Company's performance. We define core gain on sale of loans as income from sales of securities net of the realized hedging result related to the hedging of securities sold. We believe core gain on sale of securities assists investors in comparing our performance across reporting periods on a consistent basis by eliminating timing differences related to changes in values of assets and derivatives.

Set forth below is an unaudited reconciliation of GAAP realized gain (loss) on securities to core gain on sale of securities:

	Q1 2016	Q2 2016	YTD 2016
GAAP Gain (loss) on securities	\$ (573)	\$ 2,971	\$ 2,398
Plus: GAAP - Other than temporary impairment included in Gain (loss) on securities	584	—	584
Hedging Realized Result - Security Sales	—	(585)	(585)
<b>Core Gain on Security Sales</b>	<b>\$ 11</b>	<b>\$ 2,386</b>	<b>\$ 2,397</b>